## **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF	)
MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	) CASE NO. 2021-00300
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS SEWER	)
RATES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076	)
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF	)
MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	) CASE NO. 2021-00301
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS WATER	)
RATES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076	)

#### **MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

Pursuant 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5(1), McCreary County Water District ("McCreary District" or "the District") moves for an additional seven (7) days in which to response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information in the above-referenced matters. In support of its motion, McCreary District states:

1. Commission Staff's Request seeks a large amount of information and documents.

The Request contains 31 separate requests, many with several subparts.

2. Several of the requests seek information for various aspects of McCreary District's

operations for each of the four years preceding the test period and deal with both sewer and water operations.

3. While McCreary District is working diligently to meet these requests, the requested extension will permit the District to thoroughly respond to the requests and avoid any errors that might otherwise delay or impede Commission Staff's review.

4. While the requested delay may require amending the procedural schedule in this matter, it is limited and should not prevent Commission Staff from rendering a report or McCreary District responding to such report prior to the end of the suspension period.

5. The requested extension is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

Dated: November 11, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for McCreary County Water District

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was electronically transmitted to the Public Service Commission on November 11, 2021 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Gerald E. Wuetcher

# **EXHIBIT** A